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Attorney for Escambia County Commission


Post Office Box 467
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County Commissions – Funds – Roads, Highways and Bridges





The Escambia County Commission cannot use the proceeds of sales tax revenue received under the provisions of Act 2004-325 for work on a state highway.





Dear Mr. Moore:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Escambia County Commission.








QUESTION





	Can the Escambia County Commission legally contribute a portion of the proceeds of the sales tax revenue received under the provisions of Act 2004-325 to the Town of Flomaton for use in repaying the debt incurred to provide matching funds for four-laning State Road 113, which is not a county road, although it is located in Escambia County?  This road is main�tained by the State of Alabama.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Under the provisions of Act 2004-325, the Escambia County Commission receives sales tax revenue that is restricted in use.  Section 4(2)(a) of Act 2004-325 states that the revenues may be used for “maintaining and improving the road system of the county,” while section 4(2)(c) states that “funds may be used to match other available monies for maintaining and improving the road system of Escambia County.”  2004 Ala. Acts No. 2004-325 (emphasis added).  The Town of Flomaton is considering entering into an agreement with the Alabama Department of Transportation for the four laning of State Road 113 in Escambia County.  Under this agreement, the Town of Flomaton must provide five million dollars in local matching funds.  The Town of Flomaton will borrow one million dollars of the matching funds required and has requested assistance from the Escambia County Commission in repaying that debt.  





	Section 23-1-80 of the Code of Alabama provides that county commis�sions have general superintendence of the public roads, bridges, and ferries in the county and the authority to build, construct, make, improve, and maintain a good system of public roads, bridges, and ferries in the county.  Ala. Code § 23-1-80 (2000).  Section 23-1-86 of the Code of Alabama provides that a county commission, with the consent or permission of the governing body of the municipality, may construct and maintain any road, street, or bridge within the corporate limits of the municipality, except in cases where the State Department of Transportation has jurisdiction over such road, street, or bridge.  Ala. Code § 23-1-86 (2000).





	This Office has determined that public roads are those roads that the county has constructed or built for public use, roads that have been dedicated to the county for public use, and roads acquired by the county by prescription.  Opinion to Honorable Ronald L. Myers, District Attorney, Thirty-Seventh Judi�cial Circuit, dated December 16, 1988, A.G. No. 89-00089.  This Office has also determined that all roads in a county that are not state highways, municipal streets, or private roads are county roads and remain so until the county aban�dons the road by the proper statutory procedure therefore.  Opinion to Honor�able Houston Kennamer, Chairman, Jackson County Commission, dated September 1, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00301 (emphasis added).





	The proposed project is on a state highway under the jurisdiction of the State Department of Transportation.  The highway is not a part of the county road system.  Although the tax funds proposed to be used are restricted by Act 2004-325 to use on the road system of Escambia County, it is the opinion of this Office that the tax revenue cannot be used to four-lane a state highway that is under the jurisdiction of the State Department of Transportation.





	It is possible that some other unrestricted or less restrictive county funds could be used in this project.  It should be noted that section 23-1-53 of the Code of Alabama permits the State Department of Transportation to enter into contracts with counties and municipalities to construct roads or highways in this state.  Ala. Code § 23-1-53 (2000).








CONCLUSION





	The Escambia County Commission cannot use the proceeds of sales tax revenue received under the provisions of Act 2004-325 for work on a state highway that is under the jurisdiction of the State Department of Transportation.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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